

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

KRISTY DUMONT; DANA DUMONT;  
ERIN BUSK-SUTTON; REBECCA  
BUSK-SUTTON; and JENNIFER  
LUDOLPH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICK LYON, in his official capacity as  
the Director of the Michigan Department  
of Health and Human Services; and  
HERMAN MCCALL, in his official  
capacity as the Executive Director of the  
Michigan Children's Services Agency,

Defendants,

and

ST. VINCENT CATHOLIC CHARITIES;  
MELISSA BUCK; CHAD BUCK; and  
SHAMBER FLORE.

Proposed Defendants-  
Intervenors.

No. 2:17-cv-13080-PDB-EAS

HON. PAUL D. BORMAN

MAG. ELIZABETH A. STAFFORD

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN  
PARTIAL OPPOSITION TO  
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

Plaintiffs hereby submit this Response in Partial Opposition to the Motion to Intervene (the "Motion"), ECF No. 18, submitted by St. Vincent Catholic Charities, Melissa Buck, Chad Buck, and Shamber Flore. Plaintiffs do not oppose the Motion with respect to St. Vincent Catholic Charities. For the

reasons stated below and explained more fully in the attached Brief, the Motion should be denied with respect to Melissa Buck, Chad Buck, and Shamber Flore (the “Individual Movants”).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	4
BACKGROUND OF THIS LITIGATION .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE INDIVIDUAL MOVANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT .....	7
A. The Individual Movants Have No Legally Cognizable Interest in the Case that Would Be Impaired Absent Intervention .....	7
B. Existing Parties Adequately Represent the Interest of the Individual Movants.....	12
II. THE INDIVIDUAL MOVANTS ARTICULATE NO BASIS FOR THE COURT TO PERMIT THEM TO INTERVENE AS A MATTER OF DISCRETION.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Blount-Hill v. Bd. of Educ. of Ohio</i> , 195 F. App’x 482 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Blount-Hill v. Zelman</i> , 636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 12
<i>Choice Fashion, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 2009 WL 1658047 (E.D. Mich. June 10, 2009) .....	15
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Linton v. Comm’r of Health &amp; Env’t</i> , 973 F.3d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	10, 11
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1246 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	10, 11
<i>New York Public Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Regents</i> , 516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	11
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Tennessee</i> , 260 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) .....	4, 5, 15
